<b>RESOL</b>	UTION	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, NO. 968-19-1 FOR FLORIDA, AWARDING RFP INSTALLATION OF FIXED AND FLOATING DOCK SYSTEMS PIERS "E", "F" AND 'G" AT THE CITY OF **BEACH** RIVIERA MARINA TO THE VANCE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF WEST BEACH, FLORIDA, THE FIRM WITH THE HIGHEST RANK AND THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE PROPOSAL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1.389.173.35: AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CONTRACT: AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO MAKE PAYMENT UNDER THIS CONTRACT FROM ACCOUNT # 42272101-563000; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, for the last several years the City of Riviera Beach has rebuilt its Municipal Marina using grant funding; and

**WHEREAS**, two (2) companies responded to Request for Proposal No. 988-19-1 and The Vance Construction Company of West Palm Beach, Florida submitted the highest ranked and the lowest responsive and responsible proposal in the amount of \$1,389,173.35.

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to continue completion on the Marina Renovation project as set forth in the Scope of Services detailed in the RFP No. 988-19-1.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby accepts staff's recommendation to award the contract for Installation of Fixed and Floating Dock Systems for Piers "E", "F" and 'G" at the City of Riviera Beach Marina to The Vance Construction Company.

**SECTION 2.** That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the contract.

**SECTION 3.** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS D	AY OF	2018.
----------------------------	-------	-------

RESOLUTION NO Page 2 of 2	
APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON
	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
SECONDED BY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
T. MCCOY:	DATE:
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	
S. LANIER:	
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	